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)




)
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)

DECISION 


We conclude that Janet Perkins’ practical nurse license is subject to discipline because she pled guilty to criminal offenses.  


By a previous order dated September 20, 2002, we concluded that Perkins’ practical nurse license is subject to discipline because she pled guilty to criminal offenses; used fraud, misrepresentation and deception in obtaining her license renewal; and the State Board of Nursing (Board) renewed her license based on a material mistake of fact.  

Procedure


The Board filed a complaint on April 30, 2002, asserting that Perkins’ license is subject to discipline.  On September 20, 2002, this Commission issued an order granting the Board’s motion for summary determination as to Count I and denying the motion as to Count II.  


This Commission convened a hearing on Count II on October 8, 2002.  Assistant Attorney General Elena M. Vega represented the Board.  Although notified of the date and time of the hearing, neither Perkins nor anyone representing her appeared.  


The matter became ready for our decision on October 8, 2002, when our reporter filed the transcript.   

Findings of Fact

1. The Board licensed Perkins as a practical nurse, License No. PN 010126, on July 22, 1963. 

2. Perkins allowed her license to lapse for the period of 1982 through 1990. 

3. Perkins’ license is now current and active.  

4. On May 8 or 9, 2000, Perkins called in a fraudulent prescription to Schnucks Pharmacy and falsely represented herself to be an office employee of Dr. Gary Farley for the purpose of obtaining Propoxyphene-Wygesic (Darvocet).  Perkins sent another individual to pick up the prescription.  

5. On May 9, 2000, Perkins possessed two forged prescriptions in her purse for the purpose of attempting to obtain Darvocet.  

6. On January 5, 2001, in the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Case No. 00CR-003485, Perkins pled guilty to three counts of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance, a Class D felony.  The court sentenced her to five years in prison for each offense, to run concurrently.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction over the Board’s complaint.  Sections 621.045.1
 and 335.066.2.  The Board has the burden of proving that Perkins committed acts for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


The Board asserts cause to discipline Perkins’ license under section 335.066.2, which allows discipline if:  


(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a guilty plea or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335. 096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.] 


Perkins pled guilty to fraudulently attempting to obtain controlled substances in violation of section 195.204.  Section 195.204.1 provides:

A person commits the offense of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance if he obtains or attempts to obtain a 

controlled substance or procures or attempts to procure the administration of the controlled substance by fraud, deceit, misrepresentation, or subterfuge; or by the forgery or alteration of a prescription or of any written order; or by the concealment of a material fact[.]


Fraud is “an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.”  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196 201 (Mo. banc 1910).  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 333 (10th ed. 1993).  Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty 

between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”

In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  


We conclude that fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance is an offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a nurse, that fraud and dishonesty are essential elements, and that the crime involves moral turpitude.  Therefore, there is cause to discipline Perkins’ license under section 335.066.2(2) on Count II. 

Summary


We previously concluded that Perkins’ practical nurse license is subject to discipline on Count I because she pled guilty to criminal offenses; used fraud, misrepresentation and deception in obtaining her license renewal; and the Board renewed her license based on a material mistake of fact.  


Having convened a hearing on Count II, we also find cause to discipline Perkins’ license on Count II because she pled guilty to criminal offenses. 


SO ORDERED on October 15, 2002.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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